THE CITIZEN’S
HANDBOOK

CIvics IN ACTION

K=

%
Notgrass
company



The Citizen’s Handbook: Civics in Action
Edited by Bethany Poore

ISBN 978-1-60999-048-0

Editorial comments and design of this collection are
copyright © 2012 Notgrass Company. All rights reserved.

All product names, brands, and other trademarks mentioned or pictured
in this book are used for educational purposes only.
No association with or endorsement by the owners of the trademarks is intended.
Each trademark remains the property of its respective owner.

Cover design by Mary Evelyn McCurdy
Interior design by John Notgrass

Printed in the United States of America

Notgrass Company
975 Roaring River Road
Gainesboro, TN 38562

1-800-211-8793
www.notgrass.com
books@notgrass.com



1able of
CONTENTS

INErOAUCHION ... v
My Country “Tis of Thee, a song and letter by Samuel F. Smith, 1832/1887 .......ccovueevuerererriererennnn. 1
We, the People of . . ., excerpts from state CONSHIEULIONS ........covvvveieieieieieieiiieieieieeeeeeee s 2
You Dreamed Dreams of What America Was to Be, a speech by Woodrow Wilson, 1915 ............... 3
The Archivist’s Code, guidelines developed by Wayne C. Grover, 1955.........ccoeveveiiininininniinininnnns 5
Response to an Invitation from the Citizens of Washington, a letter by Thomas Jefferson, 1826...7
The First Prayer of the Continental Congress, Jacob Duché, 1774 ............cccoueeveueenenieninnenennnn. 8
Three Branches —Excerpts from the Constitution, 1787 ...........cccccoveeniiiiinenecceceeeeees 9
Letter to the Governor of Connecticut, Roger Sherman and Oliver Ellsworth, 1787 ...................... 10
Mascot of the Marines, letters by L. ]. Weil and W. E. Burke, 1943 ........ccccccovviviiiiiiininnciiiinnnns 12
The Flag Goes By, a poem by Henry Holcomb Bennett, 1898 ..........cccoovvveieieeininririiciiiinieieecieeinn 13
Newspaper Timeline of the Statue of Liberty, 1876-1886...........ccccceceuvureieiieiecccceceeee 14
Proclamation Number 5574, designation of the National Floral Emblem

by Ronald Reagan, 1986 ...ttt 17
Civility, Courage, Compassion, and Character, from the first inaugural address of

George W. Bush, 2001 ........c.oueuiiiieiiiiiiiieieicice ettt 18
Letter from Elizabeth E. Hutter, to President Benjamin Harrison, 1889 ..........ccccccoevvviviiiiciinnnnns 20
Vermont Is a State I Love, a speech by Calvin Coolidge, 1928...........ccooveveieieinieriieiiiiieieieiccieieine 21
Our Presidents, a poem by Isabel Ambler Gilman, 1925...........cccovvviiniiiiiiiiniiiciiciceees 22
The Constitution Is Yours, from the first inaugural address of Grover Cleveland, 1885 ................... 23
Women Here Rejoice Over Right to Vote, newspaper article from 1920 ............coovvvvvevnreicvnnennnes 24
We Are Not Ready for That in Mississippi: The Story of Fannie Lou Hamer...............cccc.c........ 26
To Do Well and Wisely with the Ballot, an excerpt from

Theodore Roosevelt’s autobiography, 1913 ..........ccvveeiiininieiiiiieiecceec e 29
“I Was Born Feb. 12, 1809 . . .”, an article by Abraham Lincoln, 1859 .......cccccccovvviviniviniiniinnnnen. 30
Candidate Cards, political announcements, 1910 .........ccccceeeveeecinieinieennieineeeseeteeeeseeseeneenen 32
Prepare for the Coming Battle of the Ballots, a newspaper advertisement, 1900 ............................ 33
Campaign Songs, 1876/1912/19T6 .......coeuevevieieriiiiiieieicice e 34
“And, Folks, Here’s My Mamie!” The Story of Mamie Eisenhower ............cccccoovvvviviniiinininnnnne. 36



Reach Out to Potential Poll Workers, a guide for communities, 2006...........c.cccccoevvuveiniiinuncnnes 38

The High School Tax Election, from the autobiography of Mary Sloop, 1953 ..........ccccceevvivuvvuncnnns 40
Business of the Greatest Moment, an article by Samuel Adams, 1781 ..........ccccccvvvevivviviicnincnnnns 44
Lincoln’s Farewell to the Citizens of Springtfield, a speech by Abraham Lincoln, 1861 ................. 45
Sample Letter from the Archivist to the Governors by Allen Weinstein, 2008.................ccccccuu... 46
Washington in 1845, an excerpt from the autobiography of Marian Gouverneur, 1911 ..................... 47
Brackets, Stairs, Roofs & c.: The Story of James Hoban............cccccoccoiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiniiiiiiices 50
The Crows at Washington, a poem by John Hay, 1890 ............cccccoeeuruiiniiininiiiiniiiiiiiciiiccnicciccenes 54
Proclamation of Pardon by Gerald Ford, 1974...........cccceviviniiniiiiiniiiiiiiiiicieicccicicieeeeeenenennen 55
General Instructions for the Western Trip by Charles S. Murphy, 1948 ..........ccccoecvviivviiininnnnes 57
Debt of Gratitude, an excerpt from Theodore Roosevelt’s autobiography, 1913 .........ccccccevuvvvuncnnns 59
Letter to Mrs. Abraham Lincoln by Frederick Douglass, 1865 ...........cccccceuvuiciviiiniiciinciniiiiiicnnes 60
Remembering Mr. and Mrs. Madison, from the memoirs of Paul Jennings, 1863 .............cccccuu.e. 61
White House Menus, 1947/1948/1977/20T2......cccueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseessssessssnsseesssnnneess 63

Field Trip to the Capitol

U.S. Capitol

The Highest Good of the Country: The Story of Edmund G. Ross.........cccccoeiiiiiniiniiiiiiinns 66
A Loyal Kansan, a letter by T. C. Hill, 1868 .........ccccoeuiuiviiuiiniiiiiiiiiiiciiicciiiciieeicieiessse e 70
Senate FIIStS ......ccooiiiiiiiiiiic s 71
Pages of the House, a press release by John Boehner and Nancy Pelosi, 2011............ccccccvvueuevunuennnns 73
Moving the Books, a letter by Thomas Jefferson, 1815 ........ccccccviiviriiniiiiiniiiiniiiiiiciciecniecieeenes 74
The Dimensions of a Kind Deed, a speech by Calvin Coolidge, 1918 ..........ccceevviiueviniininininncnnns 75
Whatever May Be Our Wishes: The Story of John Adams..........ccccoecviiviiiniiniiiiiiccnne, 77
Diplomat’s Wife, from the letters of Lillie De Hegermann-Lindencrone, 1913 .........ccccccccvvvevvunucnnns 80
A Better Day for Humankind —Here and Everywhere, a speech by Franklin D. Roosevelt, 1943 ...82
1918 Resolution: The Story of Martin A. TreptoW.......cccciiiiiniiiiiiiiiccce e, 83
Remembering West Point Years, from the memoir of Ulysses S. Grant, 1885 .........ccccecvvueuivuvucunnns 86
The Service Flag, a poem by William Herschell, c. 1917 .........ccoeiciniiiniiininiiiniiiiiicicicceicceieenes 89
A Civil War Letter from Nashville, written by Ely Parker, 1864.........ccccccvcvvuiiviiiiiniiniiinincens 90

Kentucky’s New State Capitol Building Dedicated at Frankfort, a newspaper article from 1910...92

ii



Circular Letter to the State Governors, written by George Washington, 1783 ..........ccccceevvuvucnnns 94

Proclamations by the Governor, from Nevada’s Governor Brian Sandoval, 2012...................c.c...... 96
Changes and Improvements Made in Boston, notes by Charles Bulfinch, 1840 ...............ccc...... 99
Dedication of Weston Town-House, a speech by Calvin Coolidge, 1917 ..........ccccoccvvuevviiuininucnnns 102
Crow Tribe, United States and State of Montana Sign Historic Water Compact,

a press release from the U.S. Department of the Interior, 2012 .........cccccveeviveviniiniicnincennenene. 104
To Fight for My Down-Trodden Race, from the autobiography of a Paiute woman, 1883 ............ 107
The Horse Patrol: Running Neck and Neck with Technology,

an article about the U.S. BOTAer PAtrol, 2003 .........eeeeee oo eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseeeens 108
Thirty-Six Years in the White House, the memoirs of a White House doorkeeper, 1902................. 111
Record-Breaking Career Ends for San Francisco CBP Canine,

an article about the U.S. Customs and Border Protection, 2012 ....ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 113
Civics Questions for the Naturalization Test, the test for UL.S. citizenship ...........ccccceevvueucunnnee. 114
Presidential Proclamation —Fire Prevention Week, a proclamation by Barack Obama, 2011 .....119
A Marine’s Grade-School Dream Is Realized, an article about the FBI, 2012 .....cocovveeeeeeeeeeeannn.. 121
Rain in Summer, a poem by Henry Wadsworth Longfellow, 1845 ... 123
Mr. Chief Justice: The Story of William Howard Taft.........ccccccviiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiciiccs 124

Lighter Side of Life at the United States Supreme Court, a speech by Ruth Bader Ginsburg, 2009.. 130

Supreme Court

Plain Bob and a Job, a poem by James W. Foley, 1905 ...........ccccccccuviiniiioinininiiiiiciiicciecieieenes 134
The Real Riches, a poemn by Johtt G. SAXE..........ccccovvuiuiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiniiiicrecee e 136
Supporting the Library, newspaper articles from 1907, 1908, and 1921 ..........ccccccvevvuevivcinucncnnnee 137
Rich Gold Strike Made Below Douglas, a newspaper article from 1903...........ccccceuvuevviviinunnnns 139
Change Your Life with Electricity, newspaper advertisements from the early 20th century.......... 140
When the Cows Come Home, a poem by Agnes E. Mitchell................cccoccovviiviniviniinininincnnnns 144
Aim for the Stars: The Story of Shirley Ann Jacksomn ..........cccccecvviiviiiiiniiiniiiiiciciccces 145
The First Long Distance Telephone Call, from a speech by Thomas A. Watson, 1913................... 148
The House by the Side of the Road, a poem by Sam Walter Foss ...........cccccoviiviniviniininininncnnns 150
New York Subway Opened, a newspaper article from 1904............cccccoeeuvioiniininciiniinincniiennes 151

My Father, an excerpt from Theodore Roosevelt’s autobiography, 1913 ........cccccoeeuveciveivincninncnnnns 153



To Love and Care for Our Neighbor: The Story of Danny Thomas.........c..cccceeciviiniiinincnnns 154

Work, Study, Exercise, and Play, letters from Theodore Roosevelt to his son, 1903-1905 .............. 158
The Teacher’s Dream, a poem by William Henry Venable, 160 ............ccccveviviiininiiiniiniiinincnnes 160
The Open-Hearted and Courageous Way: The Story of Marian Anderson............ccccccccveueunees 162
Vermont’s Old Constitution House, a newspaper article from 1912 ..........cccccevvvevivccinininincnnnns 167
The Purest Guardians of a National Shrine, a letter from John A. Washington, 1858 .................. 169
North Head Lighthouse Officially Transferred to Washington State Parks,

A Press 1€1ease, 20T2 ........c.cuvuiuiiiuiiiiiiiiiiieieiee s 170
Thoughts on Education, a letter by John Marshall, 1834 ...........ccccoeveviiuiciniiniiiiiniiiiiiiiiiicieieees 172
Makers of the Flag, a speech by Franklin K. Lane, 1914 .........ccccccveiviiiciniiiniiininiciniicniecieeenes 174

iv



1The Citizen’s Handbook
INTRODUCTION

These readings represent civics in action.

The ideas, laws, procedures, and systems of government that are discussed in these pages
are not just theories —they live every day in every American town. Laws are passed which give
people more freedom or less. People write to their Senators and Congressmen and influence
real issues. Citizens vote, most of whom would not have had that freedom at previous times
in our history. The procedures for becoming an American citizen are a framework for changed
lives and new hopes. Government leaders are real people with ideas, failings, friends, families,
and dreams for our country. The people they lead look to them as examples and depend on
them to perform their duties with integrity. Government makes a difference in your life. It is
an essential way we all interact with each other as Americans.

All the action, give-and-take, opinions, plans, and memories in these pages represent
our government at work in everyday life. American government is not something trapped
in marble statues, penned on fading documents, stuck in black-and-white photographs, or
hidden in dusty books. The American government has a pulse. We see and feel that pulse
when Congress votes on an important bill, when the President holds an emergency meeting
with his Cabinet, when Supreme Court justices read late into the night to understand a case,
when judges administer the oath of office, when government employees listen to people
explaining their problems at length over the telephone, when a custodian at the Smithsonian
unlocks the front doors in the morning, when a Glacier National Park ranger drives through
the wilderness in a jeep, when citizens line up on a cold Tuesday morning in November to
cast their votes, when a mayor opens a new school building, when jurors give up their daily
responsibilities for the sake of justice, when men in orange
vests repair the Interstate, when firemen jump off their cots to
respond to a bell in the middle of the night, when policemen
cruise downtown to keep an eye on things, and when far out
in a distant ocean U.S. sailors raise the Stars and Stripes on
a cruiser. Our government is living, breathing, changing, and
always moving.

I hope the varied readings in this volume give you a greater
respect and appreciation for the people that make our system
of government work and for the key role you play in the life of
the United States of America. Bethany Poore




Tue CimizeN’'s HANDBOOK

INCLUDES THESE TYPES OF ORIGINAL SOURCES:

Journals, Memoirs,
& Biographies

Poems
Documents

Songs

Newspaper &
Magazine Articles

Letters

Virtue Stories

Speeches

vi



My Country ‘Tis of Thee
Samuel F. Smith

Samuel F. Smith wrote the following reply to an inquiry about the origins of his song, “America,” commonly
known as “My Country “Tis of Thee.”

Newton Centre, Massachusetts, June 5, 1887
Mr. J. H. Johnson:

Dear Sir: The hymn “America” was not written with reference to any special occasion.
A friend (Mr. Lowell Mason) put into my hands a quantity of music books in the German
language early in the year 1832 —because, as he said, I could read them and he couldn’t—with
the request that I would translate any of the hymns and songs which struck my fancy, or,
neglecting the German words, with hymns or songs of my own, adapted to the tunes, so that
he could use the music. On a dismal day in February, turning over the leaves of one of these
music books, I fell in with the tune, which pleased me—and observing at a glance that the
words were patriotic, without attempting to imitate them, or even read them throughout, I
was moved at once to write a song adapted to the music—and “America” is the result.  had no
thought of writing a national hymn, and was surprised when it came to be widely used. I gave
it to Mr. Mason soon after it was written, and have since learned that he greatly admired it. It
was first publicly used at a Sabbath school celebration of Independence in Park Street Church,
Boston, on the 4th of July, 1832.

Respectfully,

S. F. Smith.

My country, ‘tis of thee,
Sweet land of liberty,

Of thee I sing.

Land where my fathers died,
Land of the pilgrims’ pride,
From every mountain side
Let freedom ring!

My native country! Thee —
Land of the noble free, —

Thy name I love;

I love thy rocks and rills,

Thy woods and templed hills;
My heart with rapture thrills
Like that above.

Let music swell the breeze,
And ring from all the trees
Sweet freedom’s song.

Let mortal tongues awake;

Let all that breathe partake;
Let rocks their silence break, —
The sound prolong.

Our fathers” God, to Thee,
Author of liberty,

To Thee we sing;

Long may our land be bright
With freedom’s holy light;
Protect us by Thy might,
Great God, our King!



We, the People of . . .

Below are five examples of preambles (or introductions) to state constitutions. The preamble explains the
purpose of the constitution and the perspective of the people who created it.

Preamble to the Constitution of the State of Ohio

We, the people of the State of Ohio, grateful to Almighty
God for our freedom, to secure its blessings and promote
our common welfare, do establish this Constitution.

Preamble to the Constitution of the State of Louisiana

We, the people of Louisiana, grateful to Almighty God
for the civil, political, economic, and religious liberties
we enjoy, and desiring to protect individual rights to life,

liberty, and property; afford opportunity for the fullest

development of the individual; assure equality of rights; promote the health, safety, education,
and welfare of the people; maintain a representative and orderly government; ensure domestic
tranquility; provide for the common defense; and secure the blessings of freedom and justice
to ourselves and our posterity, do ordain and establish this constitution.

Preamble to the Constitution of the State of Maine

We the people of Maine, in order to establish justice, insure tranquility, provide for our
mutual defense, promote our common welfare, and secure to ourselves and our posterity the
blessings of liberty, acknowledging with grateful hearts the goodness of the Sovereign Ruler
of the Universe in affording us an opportunity, so favorable to the design; and, imploring
God’s aid and direction in its accomplishment, do agree to form ourselves into a free and
independent State, by the style and title of the State of Maine and do ordain and establish the
following Constitution for the government of the same.

Preamble to the Constitution of the State of California
We, the People of the State of California, grateful to Almighty God for our freedom, in
order to secure and perpetuate its blessings, do establish this Constitution.

Preamble to the Constitution of the State of Montana

We the people of Montana grateful to God for the quiet beauty of our state, the grandeur of
our mountains, the vastness of our rolling plains, and desiring to improve the quality of life,
equality of opportunity and to secure the blessings of liberty for this and future generations do
ordain and establish this constitution.



You Dreamed Dreams of What America Was to Be
Woodrow Wilson

President Woodrow Wilson spoke to a group of brand-new American citizens at Convention Hall
in Philadelphia on May 10, 1915. Following are excerpts of his address. fi

Mr. Mayor, Fellow Citizens: It warms my heart that you should give me such a reception;
but it is not of myself that I wish to think tonight, but of those who have just become citizens
of the United States.

... Youhave taken an oath of allegiance to a greatideal, to a greatbody of principles, to a great
hope of the human race. You have said, “We are going to America, not only to earn a living, not
only to seek the things which it was more difficult to obtain where we were born, but to help
forward the great enterprises of the human spirit—to let
men know that everywhere in the world there are men who
will cross strange oceans and go where a speech is spoken
which is alien to them if they can but satisfy their quest for
what their spirits crave; knowing that whatever the speech
there is but one longing and utterance of the human heart,
and that is for liberty and justice.

... Itis a very interesting circumstance to me, in thinking
of those of you who have just sworn allegiance to this great
Government, that you were drawn across the ocean by some
beckoning finger of hope, by some belief, by some vision of
a new kind of justice, by some expectation of a better kind
of life. No doubt you have been disappointed in some of

us. Some of us are very disappointing. No doubt you have
found that justice in the United States goes only with a pure Woodrow Wilson

heart and a right purpose as it does everywhere else in the world. No doubt what you found
here did not seem touched for you, after all, with the complete beauty of the ideal which you
had conceived beforehand. But remember this: If we had grown at all poor in the ideal, you
brought some of it with you. A man does not go out to seek the thing that is not in him. A man
does not hope for the thing that he does not believe in, and if some of us have forgotten what
America believed in, you, at any rate, imported in your own hearts a renewal of the belief. That
is the reason that I, for one, make you welcome. If I have in any degree forgotten what America
was intended for, I will thank God if you will remind me. I was born in America. You dreamed
dreams of what America was to be, and I hope you brought the dreams with you. No man
that does not see visions will ever realize any high hope or undertake any high enterprise. Just
because you brought dreams with you, America is more likely to realize dreams such as you
brought. You are enriching us if you came expecting us to be better than we are.

... You have come into this great nation voluntarily seeking something that we have to
give, and all that we have to give is this: We cannot exempt you from work. No man is exempt
from work anywhere in the world. We cannot exempt you from the strife and heartbreaking
burden of the struggle of the day —that is common to mankind everywhere; we cannot exempt

3



you from the loads that you must carry. We can only make them light by the spirit in which
they are carried. That is the spirit of hope, it is the spirit of liberty, it is the spirit of justice.

When I was asked, therefore, by the Mayor and the committee that accompanied him to
come up from Washington to meet this great company of newly admitted citizens, I could
not decline the invitation. I ought not to be away from Washington, and yet I feel that it has
renewed my spirit as an American to be here. In Washington men tell you so many things
every day that are not so, and I like to come and stand in the presence of a great body of my
fellow-citizens, whether they have been my fellow-citizens a long time or a short time, and
drink, as it were, out of the common fountains with them and go back feeling what you have
so generously given me—the sense of your support and of the living vitality in your hearts of
the great ideals which have made America the hope of the world.

Newly Arrived Immigrants



The Archivist’s Code
Wayne C. Grover

Wayne C. Grover began working at the National Archives in 1935, when it was a new organization. He
previously worked as a journalist and a Senate aide. He rose quickly in the National Archives organization
and became a skilled, trusted archivist. He was appointed by Harry S. Truman as the third Archivist of the
United States in 1948. He served for 17 years, longer than any archivist before or since. He developed The
Archivist’s Code in 1955 to help archivists make decisions as they execute their responsibilities.

The archivist has a moral obligation to society to preserve evidence on how things actually
happened and to take every measure for the physical preservation of valuable records. On the
other hand, he has an obligation not to commit funds to the housing and care of records that
have no significance or lasting value.

The archivist must realize that in selecting records for retention or
disposal he acts as the agent of the future in determining its heritage from
the past. Therefore, insofar as his intellectual attainments, experience,
and judgment permit, he must be ever conscious of the future’s needs,
making his decisions impartially without taint of ideological, political,
or personal bias.

The archivist must be watchful in protecting the integrity of records
in his custody. He must guard them against defacement, alteration, or

Wayne C. Grover

theft; he must protect them against physical damage by fire or excessive
exposure to light, damp, and dryness; and he must take care to see that their evidentiary value
is not impaired in the normal course of rehabilitation, arrangement, and use.

The archivist should endeavor to promote access to records to the fullest extent consistent
with the public interest, but he should carefully observe any established policies restricting
the use of records. Within the bounds of his budget and opportunities, he should work
unremittingly for the increase and diffusion of knowledge, making his documentary holdings
freely known to prospective users through published finding aids and personal consultation.

The archivist should respond courteously and with a spirit of service to all proper requests,
but he should not waste time responding in detail to frivolous or unreasonable inquiries. He
should not place unnecessary obstacles in the way of those who would use the records, but
rather should do whatever he can to spare their time and ease their work. Obviously, he should
not idly discuss the work and findings of one searcher with another; but where duplication of
research effort is apparent, he may properly inform one searcher of the work of another.

The archivist should not profit from any commercial exploitation of the records in his
custody, nor should he withhold from others any information he has gained as a result of his
archival work in order to carry out private professional research. He should, however, take
every legitimate advantage of his favored situation to develop his professional interests in
historical and other research.



The archivist should freely pass on to his professional colleagues the results of his own or his
organization’s research that add to the body of archival knowledge. Likewise, he should leave
to his successors a true account of the records in his custody and of their proper organization
and arrangement.

Wayne C. Grover
Archivist of the United States

Work at the National Archives



Response to an Invitation from
the Citizens of Washington
Thomas Jefferson

Thomas Jefferson received an invitation from Roger Weightman, mayor of Washington, D.C., to
participate in the city’s celebration of the 50th anniversary of the Declaration of Independence.
Jefferson’s response was the last letter he wrote. He died ten days later on July 4, 1826, the date
of the 50th anniversary.

Monticello June 24. [18]26

Respected Sir

The kind invitation I receive from you on the part of the citizens of the city of Washington,
to be present with them at their celebration of the 50th anniversary of American independence;
as one of the surviving signers of an instrument pregnant with our own, and the fate of the
world, is most flattering to myself, and heightened by the honorable accompaniment proposed
for the comfort of such a journey. It adds sensibly to the sufferings of sickness, to be deprived
by it of a personal participation in the rejoicings of that day. But acquiescence is a duty, under
circumstances not placed among those we are permitted to control. I should, indeed, with
peculiar delight, have met and exchanged there congratulations personally with the small
band, the remnant of that host of worthies, who joined with us on that day, in the bold and
doubtful election we were to make for our country, between submission or the sword; and to
have enjoyed with them the consolatory fact, that our fellow citizens, after half a century of
experience and prosperity, continue to approve the choice we made. May it be to the world,
what I believe it will be, (to some parts sooner, to others later, but finally to all,) the Signal
of arousing men to burst the chains, under which monkish ignorance and superstition had
persuaded them to bind themselves, and to assume the blessings & security of self-government.
That form which we have substituted, restores the free right to the unbounded exercise of
reason and freedom of opinion. All eyes are opened, or opening, to the rights of man. The
general spread of the light of science has already laid open to every view the palpable truth,
that the mass of mankind has not been born with saddles on their backs, nor a favored few
booted and spurred, ready to ride them legitimately, by the grace of God. These are grounds of
hope for others. For ourselves, let the annual return of this day forever refresh our recollections
of these rights, and an undiminished devotion to them.

I will ask permission here to express the pleasure with which I
should have met my ancient neighbors of the City of Washington and
of its vicinities, with whom I passed so many years of a pleasing social
intercourse; an intercourse which so much relieved the anxieties of the
public cares, and left impressions so deeply engraved in my affections,
as never to be forgotten. With my regret that ill health forbids me the
gratification of an acceptance, be pleased to receive for yourself, and
those for whom you write, the assurance of my highest respect and
friendly attachments.

Th. Jefferson Thomas Jefferson



The First Prayer of the Continental Congress
Jacob Duché

P |
£
b

R/ ‘;; Jacob Duché, Rector of Christ Church of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, offered the first prayer before the
1 Continental Congress on September 7, 1774, at 9:00 a.m.

O Lord our Heavenly Father, high and mighty King of kings, and Lord of lords, who
dost from thy throne behold all the dwellers on earth and reignest with power supreme
and uncontrolled over all the Kingdoms, Empires and Governments; look down in mercy,
we beseech Thee, on these our American States, who have fled to Thee from the rod of the
oppressor and thrown themselves on Thy gracious protection, desiring to be henceforth
dependent only on Thee. To Thee have they appealed for the righteousness of their cause; to
Thee do they now look up for that countenance and support, which Thou alone canst give.
Take them, therefore, Heavenly Father, under Thy nurturing care; give them wisdom in
Council and valor in the field; defeat the malicious designs of our cruel adversaries; convince
them of the unrighteousness of their Cause and if they persist in their sanguinary purposes,
of own unerring justice, sounding in their hearts, constrain them to drop the weapons of war
from their unnerved hands in the day of battle!

Be Thou present, O God of wisdom, and direct the councils of
this honorable assembly; enable them to settle things on the best
and surest foundation. That the scene of blood may be speedily
closed; that order, harmony and peace may be effectually restored,
and truth and justice, religion and piety, prevail and flourish
amongst the people. Preserve the health of their bodies and vigor
of their minds; shower down on them and the millions they here
represent, such temporal blessings as Thou seest expedient for
them in this world and crown them with everlasting glory in the
world to come. All this we ask in the name and through the merits
of Jesus Christ, Thy Son and our Savior.

Amen. Jacob Duché




Three Branches—Excerpts from the Constitution e o

The United States Constitution outlines the division of power among three branches of government. The
first three articles of the Constitution detail the organization and responsibilities of these three branches.
=~

Article L.

Section 1.

All legislative Powers herein granted shall be vested in a Congress of the United States,
which shall consist of a Senate and House of Representatives.

Article II.

Section 1.

The executive Power shall be vested in a President of the United States of America. He shall
hold his Office during the Term of four Years, and, together with the Vice President, chosen for
the same Term, be elected, as follows. ...

Article I11.
Section 1.

The judicial Power of the United States shall be vested in one supreme Court, and in such
inferior Courts as the Congress may from time to time ordain and establish. The Judges, both
of the supreme and inferior Courts, shall hold their Offices during good Behaviour, and shall,
at stated Times, receive for their Services a Compensation, which shall not be diminished
during their Continuance in Office.

Legislative Executive




Letter to the Governor of Connecticut
Roger Sherman and Oliver Ellsworth

Roger Sherman (1721-1793) and Oliver Ellsworth (1745-1807), delegates from Connecticut to
the Constitutional Convention, sent a copy of the newly-created Constitution to the governor of
their home state. They explained some of the ways the Constitution differed from the Articles of
Confederation.

LETTER FROM THE HON. ROGER SHERMAN,
AND THE HON. OLIVER ELLSWORTH, ESQUIRES,
DELEGATES FROM THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT,

IN THE LATE FEDERAL CONVENTION,
TO HIS EXCELLENCY, THE GOVERNOR OF SAID STATE.

New London, September 26, 1787.

Sir: We have the honor to transmit to your excellency a printed copy of the Constitution
formed by the Federal Convention, to be laid before the legislature of the state.

The general principles which governed the Convention in their deliberations on the subject,
are stated in their address to Congress.

We think it may be of use to make some further observations on particular parts of the
Constitution.

The Congress is differently organized; yet the whole number of members, and this state’s
proportion of suffrage, remain the same as before.

The equal representation of the states in the Senate, and the voice of that branch in the
appointment to offices, will secure the rights of the lesser, as well as of the greater states.

Some additional powers are vested in Congress, which was a principal object that the states
had in view in appointing the Convention. Those powers extend only to matters respecting the
common interests of the Union, and are specially defined, so that the particular states retain
their sovereignty in all other matters.

The objects for which Congress may apply moneys are the
same mentioned in the eighth article of the Confederation, viz.,
for the common defense and general welfare, and for payment
of the debts incurred for those purposes. It is probable that
the principal branch of revenue will be duties on imports.
What may be necessary to be raised by direct taxation is to be
apportioned on the several states, according to the number of
their inhabitants; and although Congress may raise the money
by their own authority, if necessary, yet that authority need
not be exercised, if each state will furnish its quota.

The restraint on the legislatures of the several states
respecting emitting bills of credit, making any thing but money
a tender in payment of debts, or impairing the obligation of
contracts by ex post facto laws, was thought necessary as a

Oliver Ellsworth

10



security to commerce, in which the interest of foreigners, as well as of
the citizens of different states, may be affected.

The Conventionendeavored to provide for the energy of government
on the one hand, and suitable checks on the other hand, to secure the
rights of the particular states, and the liberties and properties of the
citizens. We wish it may meet the approbation of the several states,
and be a means of securing their rights, and lengthening out their
tranquility.

With great respect, we are, sir, your excellency’s obedient, humble
servants,

Roger Sherman,

Oliver Ellsworth

[To] His Excellency, Governor Huntington.

Roger Sherman

11



Mascot of the Marines
L. J. Weil and W. E. Burke

This letter arrived at the White House in November of 1943, in the midst of World War 11. It was
referred to the Marine Corps, a representative of which wrote the reply that follows. L. . Weil is
an example of the spirit of service and dedication to his country.

L . Dear Mr. President,
o oot st A shigiie , . .
ol i il T Ireally don’tknow how to write a letter to the President

S aably do £ Aimoser hr Ao it o : o
bty 455 ~the Praidiih of the Uoslisl of the United States, but I'll try to do my best. The point is

i, st Lo s

i &-bﬁfi f/jgz & ﬁ%% I'd like to be mascot of the Marines. I'm 12 years old and a
e : “l’;} A ,Z%ft little young to get into anything right now, but when I'm
e bt S oy T a e alittle older well just you wait and see. A lot of people

#MM . T abunt Lhin . . .
Ut d Lo f:j‘.JLMA; “enw-  are going to kid me about this letter but I don’t care. And

mfém T oo i “7 if sometimes you get tired up there in Washington you

iy o LR R G ot can come down South and stay with us a little while, “of
i T ﬁ : course that’s if you bring your ration book.”
Ll s youmrne y '
Your friend and also a Democrat,
L.J. Weil
Headquarters, U.S. Marine Corps
Washington, D.C.
12 November 1943

Dear Weil,

You letter of recent date, addressed to the President,
relative to becoming a mascot in the Marine Corps, has
been referred to this office for reply.

While instances are known where recruiting officers
have appointed mascots informally and unofficially, no
authority of law exists which permits the Marine Corps
to name official mascots for our recruiting service.

The patriotic motive which prompted your offer of
service, however, is appreciated, and hope that when
you reach the required age for enlistment in the Marine
Corps, you will avail yourself of the opportunity of
becoming a real Marine.

Very truly yours,
W. E. Burke
Lt. Col. U.S. Marine Corps,
Enlisted Procurement Division

12



SOURCES

Books

A Colored Man’s Reminiscences of James Madison, Paul Jennings
As I Remember: Recollections of American Society during the Nineteenth Century, Marian
Gouverneur

The Complete Poetical Works of Henry Wadsworth Longfellow, Henry Wadsworth Longfellow
Dreams in Homespun, Sam Walter Foss

Have Faith in Massachusetts: A Collection of Speeches and Messages, Calvin Coolidge

The Humbler Poets, Slason Thompson, ed.

Immigration and Americanization, Philip Davis, ed.

Letters to His Children, Theodore Roosevelt
Life Among the Piutes: Their Wrongs and Claims, Sarah Winnemucca Hopkins

The Life and Letters of Charles Bulfinch, Architect, Ellen Susan Bulfinch
Miracle in the Hills by Mary Sloop, Used by permission. Copyright 1953, McGraw-Hill Book

Company, Inc. Reprinted with permission from The Crossnore School, current copyright
holder of the book.

Personal Memoirs of U.S. Grant, Ulysses S. Grant

Poems Teachers Ask For

Poems Teachers Ask For, Book 2

Poems, John Hay

The Political and Economic Doctrines of John Marshall, John Marshall

Saga of the Oak, and Other Poems, William Henry Venable

Scouting for Girls, 1920

The Sunny Side of Diplomatic Life 1875-1912, L. De Hegermann-Lindencrone
Tales of the Trail, James W. Foley

Theodore Roosevelt: An Autobiography, Theodore Roosevelt

Thirty-Six Years in the White House, Thomas F. Pendel

The Writings of Samuel Adams, Volume 4 1778-1802, Harry Alonzo Cushing, ed.

Other Publications

Albuquerque Evening Herald, Albuquerque, New Mexico
“The Birth and Babyhood of the Telephone,” 1913 speech by Thomas A. Watson
Bisbee Daily Review, Bisbee, Arizona

176



Burlington Weekly Free Press, Burlington, Vermont

The Citizen, Berea, Kentucky

The Columbia Evening Missourian, Columbia, Missouri

Custer County Republican, Broken Bow, Nebraska

Customs and Border Protection Today, a publication of Customs and Border Protection,
Department of Homeland Security

Daily Capital Journal, Salem, Oregon

The Daily Democrat, Anadarko, Oklahoma

Daily Evening Bulletin, Maysville, Kentucky

Daily Globe, St. Paul, Minnesota

The Evening Missourian, Columbia, Missouri

Frontline, a publication of Customs and Border Protection, Department of Homeland Security

Goodwin’s Weekly, Salt Lake City, Utah

The Indianapolis News, Indianapolis, Indiana

“Makers of the Flag,” 1914 speech by Franklin K. Lane

Medford Mail Tribune, Medford, Oregon

The Morning Star and Catholic Messenger, New Orleans, Louisiana

The National Tribune, Washington, D.C.

New York Tribune, New York, New York

New York World, New York, New York

Omaha Daily Bee, Omaha, Nebraska

The St. Johns Herald, St. Johns, Apache County, Arizona Territory

St. Paul Daily Globe, St. Paul, Minnesota

The San Francisco Call, San Francisco, California

Times and Democrat, Orangeburg, South Carolina
The Youth’s Companion

Other Sources

American Presidency Project at the University of California at Santa Barbara
Ashbrook Center at Ashland University

Calvin Coolidge Memorial Foundation

Catholic University of America

Digital History, The University of Houston

Federal Bureau of Investigation

The Fells Historic Estate and Gardens

Kansas Historical Society

Library of Congress

Lincoln Home National Historic Site, National Park Service
Montpelier Foundation

Mount Vernon Ladies” Association

National Archives and Records Administration

Public Broadcasting Service

Speaker of the House John Boehner

State of California

State of Louisiana

State of Maine

177



State of Montana

State of Nevada

State of Ohio

United States Capitol Visitor’'s Center

United States Citizenship and Immigration Services
United States Department of Defense

United States Department of the Interior - Bureau of Indian Affairs
United States Election Assistance Commission
United States Fish and Wildlife Service

United States House of Representatives

United States Senate

United States Supreme Court

University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill
Washington State Parks and Recreation Commission
The White House

The White House Historical Association

“Lighter Side of Life at the United States Supreme Court” by Ruth Bader Ginsburg gratefully
used by special permission of the United States Supreme Court.

178



IMAGE CREDITS

Numbers indicate the page numbers of images. The meanings of the letters t, m, b, I, and r are as follows: t - top of page;

m - middle; b - bottom; | - left; v - right.

Images marked CC BY 2.0 are licensed through the Creative Commons Attribution 2.0 Generic License. For more information,

visit http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/2.0/deed.en

Images marked CC BY 3.0 are licensed through the Creative Commons Attribution 3.0 Unported License. For more
information, visit http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/deed.en

aaZae (Flickr, CC BY 2.0), 16b

Andreas Matern/amatern (Flickr, CC BY 2.0), 156

Andrew Magill/AMagill (Flickr, CC BY 2.0), 119

Architect of the Capitol, 64, 94, 99

Arvind Govindaraj (Flickr, CC BY 2.0), 44

Bruce Tuten (Flickr, CC BY 2.0), 171

Christian Reed (Flickr, CC BY 2.0), 115

Cliff1066™ (Flickr, CC BY 2.0), 7, 71tl/tm/tr

Collection of the Supreme Court of the United States (Steve
Petteway), 130, 132, 133

D.H. Parks (Flickr, CC BY 2.0), 39

Don O’Brien/dok1 (Flickr, CC BY 2.0), 161

DrKenneth (CC BY 3.0), 146b

Elvert Xavier Barnes Photography (Flickr, CC BY 2.0), 134b,
135

Federal Bureau of Investigation, 121, 122

Franklin D. Roosevelt Presidential Library and Museum,
Hyde Park, New York, 82t, 164

George Bush Presidential Library, 18 (Eric Draper)

Gerald R. Ford Library, 55 (David Hume Kennerly)

Grand Canyon NPS (Flickr, CC BY 2.0, 116 (Michael Quinn)

IrishFireside (Flickr, CC BY 2.0), 50

Jim Bowen/jimbowen0306 (Flickr, CC BY 2.0), 45b, 46, 93

joebeone (Flickr, CC BY 2.0), 38t

JupiterImages, ii, iii, iv, v, vi (and these same images
throughout the book), 1, 2, 9, 22, 123, 150

Library of Congress, 3, 4, 6, 8, 14, 15, 16t, 20, 20t, 23, 24, 25, 26,
29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 45t, 47,49, 52b, 54, 57, 59, 60, 68, 70,
71bl/bm, 72tr, 73, 74, 75b, 76t, 771, 78, 80b, 83t, 84, 89, 90, 91t,
92,101, 102, 111, 126, 128, 136, 138, 139, 140 (University of
Utah, Marriott Library), 141 (University of New Mexico),
142 (University of California, Riverside), 143 (University
of Oregon Libraries), 148, 149, 151, 152, 159, 162, 166t, 174
Carol M. Highsmith’s America, 62, 169

Mary Evelyn McCurdy, cover

Mayor McGinn (Flickr, CC BY 2.0), 117 (Jen Nance)

MiguelVieira (Flickr, CC BY 2.0), 21b

NASA, 72bm, 118 (Jim Grossmann)

nathanborror (Flickr, CC BY 2.0), 61t

National Archives, 5, 12, 36, 37, 58, 85, 91b, 165, 166b

National Park Service, 66

rwgeaston (Flickr, CC BY 2.0), 17

seanmfreese (Flickr, CC BY 2.0), 38b

Sheryl Long (Flickr, CC BY 2.0), 43

SouthCoastToday.com, 75t

State of Nevada, 96

stevebott (Flickr, CC BY 2.0), 28

Susan Sermoneta/Susan NYC (Flickr, CC BY 2.0), 105, 106

Ta Duc/DucDigital (Flickr, CC BY 2.0), 127

Teresa Williams/tearbear (Flickr, CC BY 2.0), 134t

TimOller (Flickr, CC BY 2.0), 13

U.S. Air Force, 82b

US. Army Research, Development and Engineering
Command/RDECOM (Flickr, CC BY 2.0), 147

U.S. Customs and Border Protection, 108 (Historical
Collections Del Rio Sector), 110 (James Tourtellotte), 113

U.S. Department of Labor (Flickr, CC BY 2.0), 118

U.S. Department of the Interior, 104 (Tami A. Heilemann-
Office of Communications)

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, 120 (Josh O’Connor)

U.S. Navy, 77r

United States Mint, 53

United States Senate, 72tl

uvuphotos (Flickr, CC BY 2.0), 175

White House, 131 (Pete Souza)

Wikimedia Commons, 10, 11, 40, 52t, 61b, 71, 72tm/bl/br, 76b,
79, 83, 95,98, 103, 107, 124, 129, 146t, 153, 154, 155, 160, 167
(Adair Mulligan), 172

179



INDEX

Adams, Abigail, 77-79

Adams, John, 44, 77-79

Adams, Samuel, 44

Alaska, 153

Albuquerque, New Mexico, 140-143

American Lebanese Syrian Associated
Charities (ALSAC), 154-157

Anderson, Marian, 162-166

Applegate, W.J., 34-35

Arizona, 139

Arkansas, 71-72

Army, 83-85, 86-88

Arthur, Chester A., 124-129

Banneker, Benjamin, 145-147
Bartholdi, Auguste, 14-16

Bell, Alexander Graham, 148-149
Bennett, Henry Holcomb, 13
Boehner, John, 73

Boston, 1, 77-79, 99-101, 145-147, 148-149
Buchanan, James, 47-49

Bulfinch, Charles, 99-101
Bulfinch, Ellen Susan, 99-101
Bureau of Indian Affairs, 104-106
Burke, W.E., 12

Bush, George W., 18-19, 26-28

C-SPAN, 71-72
California, 2, 108-110, 113

Campaign, 30-31, 32, 33, 34-35, 36-37, 57-58

Canada, 108-110, -175

Caraway, Hattie Ophelia Wyatt, 71-72
Carter, Jimmy, 63

Charleston, South Carolina, 50-53
Chase, Salmon, 66-69

180

Cincinnati, Ohio, 124-129

Citizenship, 3-4, 114-118

Civil rights, 26-28

Cleveland, Grover, 23, 111-112
Clinton, Bill, 130-133, 145-147

Clinton, Hillary, 71-72

Coast Guard, 170-171

Connecticut, 10-11, -101, -166
Constitution (U.S.), , 10-11, 23, 130-133
Continental Congress, 8

Coolidge, Calvin, 21, 75-76, 102-103
Crow Tribe, 104-106

Cunningham, Pamela Ann, 169
Customs and Border Protection, 108-110, 113

Daughters of the American Revolution
(DAR), 162-166

De Hegermann-Lindencrone Lillie, 80-81

Declaration of Independence, 7

Democratic Party, 32, -69, 71-72

Denmark, 80-81

Department of Defense, 89

Department of the Interior, 61-62, 104-106,
164, 175

Dodge, Augustus, 71-72

Dodge, Henry, 71-72

Douglas, Frederick, 60

Duché, Jacob, 8

Eisenhower, Dwight D., 36-37, 162-166

Eisenhower, Mamie, 36-37

Electoral College, 46

Ellsworth, Oliver, 10-11

Federal Bureau of Investigation, 121-122
Felton, Rebecca, 71-72



Flag (U.S.), 13, 174-175
Foley, James W., 134-135
Fong, Hiram, 71-72
Ford, Gerald, 55-56
Foss, Sam Walter, 150
Foster, EW., 34-35
France, 14-16, -85

General Electric, 140-143

Gilman, Isabel Ambler, 22
Ginsburg, Ruth Bader, 130-133
Glenn, John, 71-72

Gouverneur, Marian, 47-49

Grant, Julia, 80-81

Grant, Ulysses S., 80-81, 86-88, 90-91
Grover, Wayne C., 5-6

Hamer, Fannie Lou, 26-28
Harding, Warren G., 124-129
Harrison, Benjamin, 20
Harrison, William Henry, 20
Hawaii, 71-72, 75-76

Hay, John, 54, 111-112
Hayes, Rutherford B., 34-35
Herschell, William, 89

Hill, T.C., 70

Hoban, James, 50-53
Holliday, Susan, 113
Hopkins, Sarah Winnemucca, 107
Howard University, 162-166
Hutter, Elizabeth E., 20

Ickes, Harold L., 162-166
Illinois, 30-31, 45,71-72
Impeachment, 66-69, 70
Iowa, 71-72, 83-85
Ireland, 50-53

Jackson, Andrew, 90-91

Jackson, Shirley Ann, 145-147

Japan, 75-76

Jefferson, Thomas, 7, 50-53, 74, 77-79, 99-101
Jennings, Paul, 61-62

Johnson, Andrew, 66-69, 70, 71-72

Kane, Linda, 108-110
Kansas, 66-69, 70
Kennedy, John F., 162-166

Kentucky, 30-31, 92-93, 144
King, Martin Luther, Jr., 145-147

Lane, Franklin K., 174-175

Larrazolo, Octaviano, 71-72

Lebanon, 154-157

Library of Congress, 74

Lincoln Memorial, 124-129, 162-166

Lincoln, Abraham, 30-31, 45, 54, 60, 66-69,
111-112

Lincoln, Mary Todd, 60

Longfellow, Henry Wadsworth, 123

Los Angeles, 57-58

Louisiana, 2

Maclay, William, 71-72

Madison, Dolley, 61-62

Madison, James, 61-62

Maine, 2, 99-101, 123

Malone, Susan Roley, 121-122

Manjiro, 75-76

Marines, 12, 121-122

Marshall, John, 172-173

Massachusetts Institute of Technology (MIT),
145-147

Massachusetts, 1, 75-76, 77-79, 99-101, 102-
103, 145-147, 148-149, 150

McKinley, William, 54, 124-129

Memphis, Tennessee, 154-157

Metropolitan Transit Authority (New York
City), 151-152

Michigan, 154-157

Misko, Joanne Pierce, 121-122

Mississippi, 71-72

Missouri, 24-25, 137-138

Mitchell, Agnes E., 144

Monroe, James, 47-49, 71-72

Montana, 2, 104-106

Morris, Robert, 71-72

Mortimer, Robert, 34-35

Moseley-Braun, Carol, 71-72

Mount Vernon Ladies” Association, 169

Mount Vernon, 94-95, 169

Murphy, Charles S., 57-58

Nashville, Tennessee, 90-91

National Archives and Records
Administration, 5-6, 46

181



National Association for the Advancement of
Colored People (NAACP), 162-166

National Park Service, 174-175

Nebraska, 137-138

Nevada, 96-98, 107

New Hampshire, 150

New Jersey, 145-147

New Mexico, 71-72

New York City, 14-16, 90, 111, 151-152, 153,
162-166

New York, 14-16, 47-49, 60, 90, 151-152, 153,
162-166

Nixon, Richard, 55-56

North Carolina, 36-37, 40-43

North Dakota, 134-135

Nuclear Regulatory Commission, 145-147

O’Connor, Sandra Day, 130-133
Obama, Barack, 104-106, 119-120
Obama, Barack, 63

Ohio, 2, 13, 86-88, 124-129, 160-161
Oklahoma, 137-138

Oregon, 140-143

Paiute Tribe, 107

Parker, Ely, 90-91

Pelosi, Nancy, 73

Pendel, Thomas F., 111-112

Pennsylvania, 3-4, 8

Perry, Admiral Matthew, 75-76
Philadelphia, 3-4, 8, 20, -53, 86-88, 162-166
Philippines, 124-129

Pulitzer, Joseph, 14-16

Reagan, Ronald, 17, 83-85

Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute, 145-147

Republican Party, 33, 66-69, 71-72

Revels, Hiram R., 71-72

Rockefeller, Nelson, 71-72

Roosevelt, Eleanor, 162-166

Roosevelt, Franklin D., 82, 162-166

Roosevelt, Kermit, 158-159

Roosevelt, Theodore, 29, 54, 59, 124-129, 153,
158-159

Roosevelt, Theodore, Sr., 153

Ross, Edmund G., 66-69, 70

San Francisco, California, 113

182

Sandoval, Brian, 96-98

Saxe, John G., 136

Sherman, Roger, 10-11

Sloop, Mary, 40-43

Smith, Samuel F., 1

South Carolina, 32,

St. Jude Children’s Research Hospital, 154-
157

Statue of Liberty, 14-16

Taft, William Howard, 34-35
Tennessee, 71, 90-91, 154-157
Texas, 36-37

Thomas, Danny, 154-157
Treptow, Martin A., 83-85
Truman, Harry S., 5-6, 57-58, 63

U.S. Army, 83-85, 86-88

U.S. Border Patrol, 108-110

U.S. Capitol, 54, 64-65, 73, 99-101, 124-129

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services,
114-118

U.S. Coast Guard, 170-171

U.S. Congress, 61-62, 64-65, 66-69, 73, 124-129

U.S. Election Assistance Commission, 38-39

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, 54

U.S. House of Representatives, 61-62, 64-65,
66-69, 73

U.S. Marine Corps, 12, -122

U.S. Senate, 61-62, 64-65, 66-69, 71-72, 73, 124-
129

U.S. Supreme Court, 73, 124-129, 130-133,
172-173

Venable, William Henry, 160-161

Vermont, 21, 136, -168

Virginia, 61-62, 71-72, 74,

Voting, 24-25, 26-28, 29, 32, 33, 34-35, 38-39,
40-43, 44, 46

Washington, 170-171

Washington, D.C., 7, 17, 18-19, 20, 23, 36-37,
47-49, 50-53, 54, 57-58, 61-62, 66-69, 74,
77-79, 80-81, 99-101, 104-106, 111-112, 121-
122, 124-129, 130-133, 145-147, 158-159,
164-166, 174-175

Washington, George, 17, 53, 94-95, 169

Washington, John A., 169

Watson, Thomas A., 148-149



Webster, Daniel, 61-62

Weil, L.]., 12

Weinstein, Allen, 46

West Point, 86-88

West Virginia, 36-37

White House, 17, 50-53, 55-56, 61-62, 63, 80-
81, 111-112, 119-120, 158-159

William Howard Taft, 34-35, 124-129
Wilson, Woodrow, 3-4, 34-35
Wisconsin, 71-72, 83-85

Women'’s suffrage, 24-25, 29

Yale University, 124-129

183



Also Available from Notgrass Company

America the Beautiful by Charlene Notgrass

America the Beautiful is a one-year American history, geography, and
literature course. It combines the flexibility and richness of a unit study
with the simplicity of a textbook-based approach to history. Ages 10-14.

The Walking In Series by Mary Evelyn McCurdy

Each workbook is a 30-lesson study of what the Bible says about a
particular topic such as faith, peace, and truth. Ages 7-12.

A Record of the Learning Lifestyle by Charlene Notgrass

This simple and effective record-keeping system helps you focus on the
most important things and feel good about what you are accomplishing.
All ages.

Exploring World History and Exploring America by Ray Notgrass

Each of these courses allows your child to earn one year of credit in
history, English (literature and composition), and Bible. Engaging history
lessons combined with primary sources provide a rich understanding
of the past. High school.

Exploring Government and Exploring Economics by Ray Notgrass

These one-semester studies give your child a historical perspective on and
a contemporary understanding of the subjects covered. High school.

For more information about our homeschool
curriculum and resources, call 1-800-211-8793 or
visit www.notgrass.com.





